


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 4 Project # 11WC906

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE
PAYMENT FOR ITEM 9004-000 AND 9007-000 WILL BE TRACKED 
ACCORDING TO THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT" AS
DEFINED IN SECTION 13, PART 6, EXTRA WORK AND CLAIMS.

METHOD "C" WILL BE USED TO PAY THE "ACTUAL FIELD COSTS"
OF THE WORK.

 TABLE B:  Contract Items

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

110-2001 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) CY $6.00 19,608.00 $117,648.00 278.00 19,886.00 $119,316.00 $1,668.00
160-2003 FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4") SY $1.00 84,011.00 $84,011.00 668.00 84,679.00 $84,679.00 $668.00
164-2009 BROADCAST SEED (TEMP)(WARM) SY $0.20 42,006.00 $8,401.20 334.00 42,340.00 $8,468.00 $66.80
164-2011 BROADCAST SEED (TEMP)(COOL) SY $0.20 42,006.00 $8,401.20 334.00 42,340.00 $8,468.00 $66.80
164-2035 DRILL SEEDING (PERM)(RURAL)(CLAY) SY $0.20 83,409.00 $16,681.80 668.00 84,077.00 $16,815.40 $133.60
247-2366 FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 5)(FINAL POS) CY $20.00 26,698.00 $533,960.00 278.00 26,976.00 $539,520.00 $5,560.00
310-2001 PRIME COAT (MC-30) GAL $3.00 11,091.00 $33,273.00 8.00 11,099.00 $33,297.00 $24.00
341-2007 D-GR HMA (QCQA)TY-A PG 70-22 TON $56.00 458.00 $25,648.00 124.00 582.00 $32,592.00 $6,944.00
341-2050 D-GR HMA (QCQA)TY-C PG 70-22 TON $50.00 12,100.00 $605,000.00 (1.00) 12,099.00 $604,950.00 ($50.00)
416-2032 DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE)(36IN) LF $210.00 28.00 $5,880.00 (28.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($5,880.00)
416-2032 DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE)(48IN) LF $310.00 44.00 $13,640.00 (44.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($13,640.00)
432-2002 RIPRAP (CONC)(5 IN) CY $400.00 36.00 $14,400.00 2.00 38.00 $15,200.00 $800.00
528-2004 LANDSCAPE PAVERS SY $36.00 2,847.00 $102,492.00 (775.00) 2,072.00 $74,592.00 ($27,900.00)
529-2002 CONC CURB (TY II) LF $7.00 11,878.00 $83,146.00 (16.00) 11,862.00 $83,034.00 ($112.00)
529-WC01 CONC CURB (TY II)(HAND FORM) LF $19.66 0.00 $0.00 400.00 400.00 $7,864.00 $7,864.00
531-2010 CURB RAMPS (TY 7) EA $1,200.00 2.00 $2,400.00 1.00 3.00 $3,600.00 $1,200.00
618-2018 CONDT (PVD) (SCHD 40) (2") LF $7.50 210.00 $1,575.00 144.00 354.00 $2,655.00 $1,080.00
618-2022 CONDT (PVD) (SCHD 40) (3") LF $12.50 105.00 $1,312.50 1,140.00 1,245.00 $15,562.50 $14,250.00
620-2009 ELEC CONDR (NO. 6) BARE LF $1.30 195.00 $253.50 (195.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($253.50)
620-2010 ELEC CONDR (NO. 6) INSULATED LF $1.46 390.00 $569.40 (390.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($569.40)
620-2011 ELEC CONDR (NO. 8) BARE LF $1.10 925.00 $1,017.50 (925.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,017.50)
620-2012 ELEC CONDR (NO. 8) INSULATED LF $1.30 760.00 $988.00 (760.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($988.00)
624-2014 GROUND BOX TYPE D (120/240) 100 (NS) AL € SP (0) EA $750.00 4.00 $3,000.00 2.00 6.00 $4,500.00 $1,500.00
628-2179 ELEC SRV TY D 120/240 100 (NS)AL(E)SP)(0) EA $5,000.00 1.00 $5,000.00 (1.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00)
636-2001 ALUMINUM SIGNS (TY A) SF $11.40 99.00 $1,128.60 (1.00) 98.00 $1,117.20 ($11.40)
644-2001 INS SM RD SN SUM & AM TY 10BWG(1) SA(P) EA $210.00 16.00 $3,360.00 (1.00) 15.00 $3,150.00 ($210.00)
666-2047 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 24"(SLD)(90MIL) LF $5.50 175.00 $962.50 101.00 276.00 $1,518.00 $555.50
666-2110 REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y) 4"  (SLD)(90 MIL) LF $0.40 14,523.00 $5,809.20 (138.00) 14,385.00 $5,754.00 ($55.20)
666-2131 REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y) 24" (SLD) (90 MIL) LF $5.78 58.00 $335.24 (43.00) 15.00 $86.70 ($248.54)
672-2015 REFL PAV MRKR TY-A-A EA $5.00 30.00 $150.00 8.00 38.00 $190.00 $40.00

TOTALS $1,680,443.64 $1,666,928.80 ($13,514.84)

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 4 Project # 11WC906
 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE  QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

680-2002 INSTALL HWY TRF SIG (ISOLATED) EA $4,800.00 2.00 $9,600.00 (1.00) 1.00 $4,800.00 ($4,800.00)
681-2001 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNALS EA $34,624.28 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $34,624.28 $34,624.28
682-2001 BACK PLATE (12 IN) (3 SEC) EA $85.00 13.00 $1,105.00 (10.00) 3.00 $255.00 ($850.00)
682-2003 BACK PLATE (12 IN) (5 SEC) EA $100.00 4.00 $400.00 (4.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($400.00)
682-2022 VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (GRN ARW) EA $220.00 9.00 $1,980.00 (7.00) 2.00 $440.00 ($1,540.00)
682-2023 VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (GRN) EA $240.00 12.00 $2,880.00 (11.00) 1.00 $240.00 ($2,640.00)
682-2024 VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (YEL ARW) EA $240.00 9.00 $2,160.00 (7.00) 2.00 $480.00 ($1,680.00)
682-2025 VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (YEL) EA $260.00 12.00 $3,120.00 (11.00) 1.00 $260.00 ($2,860.00)
682-2026 VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (RED ARW) EA $210.00 6.00 $1,260.00 (3.00) 3.00 $630.00 ($630.00)
682-2027 VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (RED) EA $220.00 12.00 $2,640.00 (11.00) 1.00 $220.00 ($2,420.00)
684-2031 TRF SIG CBL (TY A) (14 AWG) (5 CONDR) LF $1.20 2,715.00 $3,258.00 (2,715.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($3,258.00)
684-2033 TRF SIG CBL (TY A) (14 AWG) (7 CONDR) LF $1.40 1,235.00 $1,729.00 (1,235.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,729.00)
684-2080 TRF SIG CBL (TY C) (14 AWG) (2 CONDR) LF $1.00 1,140.00 $1,140.00 (1,140.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,140.00)
686-2041 INS TRF SIG PL AM (S) 1 ARM (40') LUM EA $5,800.00 1.00 $5,800.00 (1.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($5,800.00)
686-2047 INS TRF SIG PL AM (S) 1 ARM (48') EA $5,700.00 1.00 $5,700.00 (1.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($5,700.00)
686-2055 INS TRF SIG PL AM (S) 1 ARM (55') EA $10,400.00 1.00 $10,400.00 (1.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($10,400.00)
686-2065 INS TRF SIG PL AM (S) 1 ARM (65') LUM EA $12,000.00 1.00 $12,000.00 (1.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($12,000.00)

6006-2001 SPREAD SPECTRUM RADIO EA $2,400.00 1.00 $2,400.00 (1.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,400.00)
6006-2005 ANTENNA(UNI-DIRECTIONAL) EA $565.00 1.00 $565.00 (1.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($565.00)
6266-2005 VIVDS COMMUNICATION CABLE (COAXIAL) LF $2.70 1,300.00 $3,510.00 (1,300.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($3,510.00)
9004-000 TEMP SIGNAL MAINTENANCE (FORCE ACCOUNT) DOL $1.00 0.00 $0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
9005-000 SIGNAL MATERIALS NOT USED LS $32,126.58 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $32,126.58 $32,126.58
9006-000 DELIVERY OF SIGNAL MATERIALS TO COUNTY LS $750.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $750.00 $750.00
9007-000 REVISE LANDSCAPE PAVERS AT O'CONNOR (FORCE ACCT) DOL $1.00 0.00 $0.00 1,493.03 1,493.03 $1,493.03 $1,493.03

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $1,680,443.64 $1,666,928.80 ($13,514.84)
TOTALS $1,752,090.64 $1,748,247.69 ($3,842.95)

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
O’Connor Drive Extension 

Williamson County Project No. 11WC906 
 

Change Order No. 4 
 

Reason for Change 
 
 
This Change Order provides for changes to the signal and roadway work at the 
intersection of O’Connor Drive and RM 620 to match the future widening of RM 620 and 
align the northbound lanes north and south of RM 620.  It eliminates work items that 
were going to be constructed as part of the O’Connor Drive Extension Project and then 
removed or reconstructed with the RM 620 Improvements Project.   
 
The permanent mast arm signals at O’Connor and RM 620 will be replaced with 
temporary strain wire signals.  The original O’Connor plans called for installation of mast 
arm signals that would have been removed and replaced with the temporary signals for 
construction of the RM 620 widening.  Signal materials that were already acquired by 
the Contractor will be purchased by the County for use on the RM 620 Improvements 
Project. A force account for signal maintenance is also being added to the Contract. 
 
The alignment of the roadway and the width of the center median were changed so that 
the striping layout of the lanes south of RM 620 line up with the striping layout of the 
lanes north of RM 620.  The center median width was reduced from 7.5 LF to back to 
back curbs in order to achieve the alignment, which also reduces the quantity of 
landscape pavers needed on the project.  The embankment in this area had already 
been constructed in accordance with the original plans and will be removed and 
replaced with flex base where the center median is narrowed.  This Change Order also 
provides a new Contract item for hand forming curb, since one side of the median curb 
cannot be slipformed because the curbs are back to back.    
 
This Change Order also compensates the Contractor for changes the landscape paver 
design on O’Connor north of RM 620, at the request of the neighborhood association. A 
portion of the landscape pavers on O’Connor, north of RM 620, had already been 
installed before a representative from the Cat Hollow Neighborhood Association 
requested a change to the pattern.  Costs to revise the paver pattern were tracked by 
force account. 
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order: 
 

Item Description Unit Qty  

529-WC01 CONC CURB (TY II)(HAND FORM) LF 400 

681-2001 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNALS EA 1.00 



11WC906 O’Connor Drive Extension Change Order No. 4 Page 2 of 2 

9004-000 
TEMP SIGNAL MAINTENANCE (FORCE 
ACCOUNT) 

DOL 5,000.00 

9005-000 PAY FOR SIGNAL MATERIALS NOT USED LS 1.00 

9006-000 DELIVERY OF SIGNAL MATERIALS TO COUNTY LS 1.00 

9007-000 
REVISE LANDSCAPE PAVERS AT O’CONNOR 
(FORCE ACCOUNT) 

DOL 1,493.03 

 
This Change Order results in a net decrease of $3,842.95 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract amount of $5,903,420.29.  The original Contract amount was 
$5,742,529.92.  As a result of this and all Change Orders to date, $160,990.37 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in a 2.8% net increase in the Contract cost.  No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order. 
 
  
HNTB Corporation 
 
James Klotz, P.E. 



























N
O

T
 U

S
E

D








































